responsibility towards the community, and respect for family, homeland, 
and people of the world. Approximately 300 students attend the school, 
with 2,000 students having been instructed in Transcendental Meditation 
since 1998. 

Participants. Participant data are summarised in Table 1. A total of 
one hundred and seven (N =107) primary and secondary students (M age 
= 13.6 years) in two groups volunteered to participate in this study. Of 
these, 56 were girls (52%, M age = 13.9 years) and 51 were boys (48%, M 
age = 13.3), distributed across seven grade levels. Ten participants (9%, M